
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 11404 BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY 
AND 

ALS GROUP, INC FOR ANNUAL LABORATORY ANALYSIS SERVICES - RFP 20-96 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 11404, made and entered into this 
______day of _________________A.D. 20____ , by and between Alachua County, a charter 
county and political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County 
Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as "County", and ALS Group, Inc., a Florida corporation 
with a principal address of 9143 Phillips Highway Suite 200 Jacksonville FL 32256, hereinafter 
referred to as "Contractor". Collectively, the County and the Contractor are hereinafter referred to 
as the "Parties". 
 
WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, in 2019, the County issued RFP #20-96 seeking Contractors to furnish Annual 
Laboratory Analysis Services in Alachua County, Florida; and 
 
WHEREAS, after evaluating and considering all timely responses to RFP #20-96 the County 
identified the Contractor as the top ranked firm; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to RFP #20-96 the Parties hereto previously entered into the Agreement for 
Contractual Services between Alachua County and ALS Group, Inc. dated October 8, 2019 (the 
"Agreement") for the provision of Annual Laboratory Analysis Services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County has elected to exercise its first option to renew the Term of the Agreement 
for a two-year period continuing through September 30, 2023 ("First Renewal Option Term"), to 
reflect the increase to the Alachua County Minimum Wage as mandated by the Alachua County 
Code of Ordinances, Chapter 22, Article III ("Wage Ordinance"), to update the analysis 
methodology, to add a provision which defines and allows electronic signatures, and to add a 
provision which acknowledges the employment eligibility requirements via the U.S. Department 
of Homeland Security E-Verify System as set forth herein.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained 
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
A. PARAGRAPGH #1 of the Agreement, Term, is amended in its entirety to read: 

 
The County has elected to exercise its first option to renew the Term of the Agreement. 

Accordingly, this amendment shall take effect upon expiration of the original agreement and 
continues through September 30, 2023 (the first renewal term) unless earlier 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 160AEE8D-6AA3-4C77-8EED-DA3DB0459626



terminated as provided herein. The County has the option of renewing this Agreement 
for one (1) additional two (2) year period at the same terms and conditions outlined 
herein. 

The County's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent 
upon a specific annual appropriation by the Alachua County Board of County 
Commissioners ("Board”). The Parties hereto understand that this Agreement is not 
a commitment of future appropriations. Therefore, the continuation of this Agreement 
beyond the end of any fiscal year shall be subject to both the appropriation and the 
availability of funds in accordance with Chapter 129, Florida Statutes, and that the 
failure of the Board to do so shall not constitute a breach or default of this Agreement. 

 
B. SUBPARAGRAPH 5.2 of the Agreement, is hereby amended and replaced in its entirety to 

read: 
 
5.2 The current required Alachua County Government Minimum Wage is $15.00 per hour 

when health Benefits are provided at the equivalent value of $2.00 per hour and $17.00 when 
health benefits are not provided (collectively, the "Minimum Wage"). 
 
C. EXHIBIT 2: Rate Schedule is hereby amended and replaced in its entire to read: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 160AEE8D-6AA3-4C77-8EED-DA3DB0459626



EXHIBIT 2: Rate Schedule

DocuSign Envelope ID: 160AEE8D-6AA3-4C77-8EED-DA3DB0459626



DocuSign Envelope ID: 160AEE8D-6AA3-4C77-8EED-DA3DB0459626



DocuSign Envelope ID: 160AEE8D-6AA3-4C77-8EED-DA3DB0459626



DocuSign Envelope ID: 160AEE8D-6AA3-4C77-8EED-DA3DB0459626



 
 
C. PARAGRAPGH #30, Electronic Signatures, is added to the agreement as follows. 

 
30.  Electronic Signatures 
  
The Parties agree that an electronic version of this Agreement shall have the same legal effect 

and enforceability as a paper version. The Parties further agree that this Agreement, regardless of 
whether in electronic or paper form, may be executed by use of electronic signatures. Electronic 
signatures shall have the same legal effect and enforceability as manually written signatures. The 
County shall determine the means and methods by which electronic signatures may be used to 
execute this Agreement and shall provide the Contractor with instructions on how to use said 
method. Delivery of this Agreement or any other document contemplated hereby bearing an 
manually written or electronic signature by facsimile transmission (whether directly from one 
facsimile device to another by means of a dial-up connection or whether mediated by the 
worldwide web), by electronic mail in “portable document format” (“.pdf”) form, or by any other 
electronic means intended to preserve the original graphic and pictorial appearance of a document, 
will have the same effect as physical delivery of the paper document bearing an original or 
electronic signature. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 160AEE8D-6AA3-4C77-8EED-DA3DB0459626



 
D. PARAGRAPH #31, U.S. Department of Homeland Security E-Verify System, is added 

as follows: 
 

31.    U.S. Department of Homeland Security E-verify System 

31.1 The Contractor/Professional shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland 

Security’s E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the 

Contractor/Professional during the term of the Agreement. The E-verify system is located at 

https://www.uscis.gov/e-verify 

31.2 The Contractor/Professional shall expressly require any subcontractors 

performing work or providing services pursuant to the County’s Agreement to utilize the U.S. 

Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new 

employees hired by the subcontractor during the term of the Agreement. The E-verify system is located 

at https://www.uscis.gov/e-verify. 

SAVE and EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the original 
Agreement shall be and remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 160AEE8D-6AA3-4C77-8EED-DA3DB0459626

https://www.uscis.gov/e-verify
https://www.uscis.gov/e-verify


WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed for the uses and 
purposes therein expressed on the day and year first above-written. 
      

       
         ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

 

        By:                                                             

Ken Cornell, Chair 

Board of County Commissioners 

Date: ____________________________ 

 
ATTEST:        APPROVED AS TO FORM 

 

____________________________                                                        

J.K. “Jess” Irby, Esq., Clerk  Alachua County Attorney's Office 

 (Seal) 

      

         CONTRACTOR 

       

         By:           

         Print:           

         Title:        

         Date: __________________________________ 

INCORPORATED OR ARE OTHERWISE NOT A NATURAL PERSON, PLEASE 
PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBANCY AND AUTHORITY, OR A 
CORPORATE RESOLUTION, LISTING THOSE AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE 
CONTRACTS. IF A NATURAL PERSON, THEN YOUR SIGNATURE SHOULD BE 
NOTARIZED. SAMPLE FORMATS FOR NOTARY ARE AVAILABLE ON THE 
INTRANET UNDER THE PURCHASING/PROCUREMENT SECTION. 

Les Arnold

General Manager

09/09/2021

`

DocuSign Envelope ID: 160AEE8D-6AA3-4C77-8EED-DA3DB0459626



DocuSign Envelope ID: 160AEE8D-6AA3-4C77-8EED-DA3DB0459626



DocuSign Envelope ID: 160AEE8D-6AA3-4C77-8EED-DA3DB0459626



H
o

ld
e
r 

Id
e
n

ti
fi

e
r 

: 
77777
77707
07070
00777
63616
06555
33307
63535
66612
64445
07442
00777
25051
02072
77357
50753
20010
75163
51333
67020
10717
33325
63122
27407
67604
41720
57713
07360
05553
04761
30073
62231
77201
65120
77727
25202
57731
10777
77770
70007
07007
 

66666
66606
06060
00626
06466
20444
62006
22200
62602
62002
06022
22604
20422
20060
22004
26226
00020
60002
04062
26202
20600
02242
62262
02206
02222
60620
42222
06222
00606
22402
22062
22026
24006
22020
66646
06224
06644
40666
66660
60006
06006

C
e
rt

if
ic

a
te

 N
o

 :
5
7
0
0
8
9
5
8
8
3
7
2

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
 DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)        

 09/29/2021

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If 
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to   the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this 
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

PRODUCER

Aon Risk Services Southwest, Inc.

Houston TX Office
5555 San Felipe
Suite 1500
Houston TX 77056 USA 

PHONE
(A/C. No. Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

(866) 283-7122

INSURED 38318Starr Indemnity & Liability CompanyINSURER A:

24554XL Insurance America IncINSURER B:

AA1121547XL Insurance Company SEINSURER C:

INSURER D:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

FAX
(A/C. No.):

(800) 363-0105

CONTACT
NAME:

ALS Group USA Corp.
10450 Stancliff
Houston TX 77099 USA 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570089588372 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY)

SUBR
WVD

INSR 
LTR

ADDL 
INSD POLICY NUMBER  TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

POLICY LOC

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

X

X

X

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

$2,000,000

$100,000

$5,000

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

B 09/30/2021 09/30/2022US00011819LI21A

PRO-
JECT

OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
 AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS 
ONLY

NON-OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY ( Per person)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

X

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

$2,000,000A 09/30/2021 09/30/2022 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

1000635729211

EXCESS LIAB

X OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE

EACH OCCURRENCE

DED 

$10,000,000

$10,000,000

09/30/2021UMBRELLA LIABC 09/30/2022AU00001947LI21A

RETENTION

X

E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

X OTH-
ER

PER STATUTEA 09/30/2021 09/30/2022

$1,000,000

Y / N

(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N / AN

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

$1,000,000

1000003870

Per Occ/AggregateAU00001947LI21A 09/30/2021 09/30/2022Env Contr PollC $10,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Subject always to policy terms, conditions and exclusions the General Liability, Auto Liability, Umbrella/Excess, Pollution and
Professional Liability policies includes a Blanket Additional Insured Endorsement but only to the extent of risk and 
liabilities assumed by the named insured in a signed written contract. Subject always to policy terms, conditions and 
exclusions the General Liability, Auto Liability, Umbrella Liability, Workers Compensation and Pollution and Professional 
Liability policies includes a Blanket Waiver of Subrogation Endorsement but only to the extent of risk and liabilities assumed 
by the named insured in a signed written contract.

CANCELLATIONCERTIFICATE HOLDER

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVEAlachua County Board
of County Commissioners
12 SE 1st St
Gainesville FL 32601 USA 

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

POLICY PROVISIONS.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 160AEE8D-6AA3-4C77-8EED-DA3DB0459626



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

ADDITIONAL  REMARKS SCHEDULE

LOC #:

 ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

EFFECTIVE DATE:

CARRIER NAIC CODE

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSUREDAGENCY

See Certificate Number:

See Certificate Number:

570089588372

570089588372

Aon Risk Services Southwest, Inc.

570000085343

ADDITIONAL  POLICIES
If a policy below does not include limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD 

certificate form for policy limits.

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

Page _ of _

NAIC #

ALS Group USA Corp.

 TYPE OF INSURANCE
POLICY NUMBER LIMITS

OTHER

C E&O-PL-Primary AU00001947LI21A 09/30/2021 09/30/2022 Per 
Claim/Aggreg

$10,000,000
20-21  Professional E&O

ADDL 

INSD

INSR 

LTR
SUBR 

WVD

POLICY 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY 

EXPIRATION 

DATE 

(MM/DD/YYYY)

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

DocuSign Envelope ID: 160AEE8D-6AA3-4C77-8EED-DA3DB0459626



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 160AEE8D6AA34C778EEDDA3DB0459626 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: Alachua Cty - ALS - #11404 FIRST AMENDMENT ALS GROUP INC-signed.pdf, Alachua C...

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 13 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 4 Initials: 0 Jaye Athy

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

jathy@alachuacounty.us

IP Address: 163.120.80.11  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             10/4/2021 8:17:27 AM

Holder: Jaye Athy

             jathy@alachuacounty.us

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Alachua County Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Corbin Hanson

cfhanson@alachuacounty.us

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 163.120.80.11

Sent: 10/4/2021 8:19:56 AM

Viewed: 10/4/2021 9:29:50 AM 

Signed: 10/4/2021 9:30:24 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/25/2020 10:05:29 AM
      ID: 069bccbe-1e36-4262-ae6d-9b2979b496f3

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 10/4/2021 8:19:56 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 10/4/2021 9:29:50 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 10/4/2021 9:30:24 AM

Completed Security Checked 10/4/2021 9:30:24 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Alachua County (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to 

you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for 

providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. 

Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this 

information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature 

Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to 

use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign 

system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 6/3/2020 8:19:40 AM
Parties agreed to: Corbin Hanson



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact Alachua County:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: mguidry@alachuacounty.us 

 

To advise Alachua County of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at mguidry@alachuacounty.us and 

in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email 

address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from Alachua County  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to mguidry@alachuacounty.us and in the 

body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with Alachua County  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to mguidry@alachuacounty.us and in the body of such request you must state 

your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other 

information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for 

online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify Alachua County as described above, you consent to receive 

exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 

acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you by Alachua County during the course of your relationship with Alachua 

County. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

		2021-10-04T06:33:18-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




